

**No. 10-15980**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JOHN LOUDERMILK and TIFFANY  
LOUDERMILK, et al.,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

**v.**

**MICHAEL DANNER, et al.,**

**Defendants-Appellants.**

**D.C. CASE # 2:06-CV-00636-EHC  
District of Arizona,  
Phoenix**

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

**MARICOPA COUNTY  
OFFICE OF SPECIAL  
LITIGATION SERVICES**

**PETER MUTHIG  
Assistant Litigation Counsel  
234 North Central Avenue  
Suite 4400  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2206  
Telephone: (602) 372-3858  
Facsimile: (602) 506-1416  
Firm No.: 00032007  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS ..... 11

SUMMARY OF APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENT ..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 22

I. Standard of Review..... 22

II. The District Court Erred By Denying The Deputies’ Summary Judgment  
Motion Based on Qualified Immunity..... 24

    A. Elements of the Qualified Immunity Defense. .... 24

    B. The Deputies Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because, Under the  
    First Part of the *Saucier* Analysis, the Loudermilks Have Not Established  
    That There Was a Constitutional Violation..... 29

    C. The Deputies Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because, Under the  
    Second Part of the Saucier Analysis, the Right Allegedly Violated Was  
    Not Clearly Established Such That a Reasonable Law Enforcement  
    Officer Would Have Been Aware That His Conduct Was Unlawful  
    in the Situation Confronted by the Deputies ..... 35

    D. The MCSO Standby Officers Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity in Any  
    Event Because They Did Not Substantially Participate in the Alleged  
    Constitutional Violation ..... 43

CONCLUSION ..... 47

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) ..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 107 S.Ct. 3034 (1987) .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 36, 37, 38
<i>Aragonez v. County of San Bernadino</i> , 2008 WL 4948410 at * 5 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	43, 44
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299, 116 S.Ct. 834 (1996).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 341 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3 463 n. 12 (9th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596 (2004) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541, 69 S.Ct. 1221 (1949).....	4
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 2010 WL 3895700 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	6, 25
<i>Eidson v. Owens</i> , 515 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 975 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir.1991) .....	36
<i>Gasho v. U.S.</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	36
<i>Hufford v. McEnaney</i> , 249 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29, 38
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177, 110 S.Ct. 2793, (1990).....	43
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> , 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir.2001).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304, 115 S.Ct. 2151 (1995) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	6, 23, 28
<i>Knox v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 124 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092 (1986).....	24, 28, 37
<i>McKeon v. Daley</i> , 101 F.Supp.2d 79 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	32, 33, 40, 41
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806 (1985).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Osolinski v. Kane</i> , 92 F.3d 934 (9th Cir.1996).....	23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	24, 25, 35

*Pelletier v. Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco*, No. CV 89-0969 (CD Cal., Sept. 6, 1994) .....3  
*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*, 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041 (1973) .....29  
*Sorrels v. McKee*, 290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 29, 38  
*U.S. v. Lyons*, 510 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007) .....34  
*U.S. v. Patayan Soriano*, 361 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2004).....29  
*U.S. v. Salvo*, 133 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 1998).....41  
*United States v. Calvente*, 722 F.2d 1019 (2d Cir.) 1023, cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1021 (1983) .....41  
*United States v. Duran*, 957 F.2d 499, 502 (7th Cir.1992).....41  
*United States v. Faruolo*, 506 F.2d 490 (2d Cir.1974).....41  
*United States v. Iglesias*, 881 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 32, 40  
*Wilson v. Layne*, 526 U.S. 603, 119 S.Ct. 1692 (1999).....35

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1343(3) .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1343(4) .....1  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1, 9  
 A.R.S. § 8-821..... 12, 13, 14, 45
